

No. 24-2477
(case consolidated with No. 24-2503)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

CITY OF CULVER CITY, CALIFORNIA, a chartered municipal corporation,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION; PETE
BUTTIGIEG, Secretary of Transportation; FEDERAL AVIATION
ADMINISTRATION; MICHAEL WHITAKER, Administrator, Federal Aviation
Administration,

Respondents

On Petition for Review of Actions by the Federal Aviation Administration

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER CITY OF CULVER CITY

Barbara E. Lichman, Ph.D.
(CA Bar No. 138469)
blichman@buchalter.com
Marshall L. Olney
(CA Bar No. 343717)
molney@buchalter.com
BUCHALTER, A Professional Corporation
18400 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 800
Irvine, CA 92612
Telephone: (949)760-1121

Heather S. Baker
City Attorney, City of Culver City
heather.baker@culvercity.org
CITY OF CULVER CITY
City Hall
9770 Culver Boulevard
Culver City, CA 90232
Telephone: (310)253-5660

Attorneys for Petitioner City of Culver City, California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
RESPONSE.....	2
I. THE PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS STANDING AND TIMELY FILED ITS CLAIM.....	2
A. Petitioner’s complaint is timely filed to address FAA’s changes to Flight Procedures.....	3
B. Petitioner has standing since the Flight Procedures have caused them an injury.....	5
II. FAA HAS FAILED TO COMPLY WITH ITS OBLIGATIONS UNDER NEPA BY CONDUCTING THE REQUIRED ENVIRONMENTAL STUDY PRESCRIBED BY LAW.....	7
A. FAA’s categorical exclusion is inappropriate given the extraordinary circumstances when the Flight Procedure is over the second most populous metropolitan area in the United States.....	8
B. FAA did not conduct an appropriate noise analysis.	9
C. FAA Failed to consider cumulative impacts and environmental justice impacts.....	11
III. INJUNCTION IS AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Federal Cases

City of Los Angeles v. Dickson,
No. 19-71581 (9th Cir. July 8, 2021).....*passim*

Save Our Heritage v. FAA,
269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2022).....6

Save Our Skies v. FAA,
50 F.4th 854 (9th Cir. 2022)4

Vaughn v. FAA,
756 F. App'x 8 (D.C. Cir. 2028).....2
